KSCE Journal of Civil Engineering (2020) 24(1):228-240
DOI 10.1007/s12205-020-0888-2
pISSN 1226-7988, eISSN 1976-3808
Structural Engineering
The Mechanical Properties of a New Corrugated Steel Plate Damper
and Its Application in a Steel Arch Bridge
Weining Suia, Hang Lib, Qiang Zhangb, Zhanfei Wangb, and Xiayu Jinc

with a2/tw increasing, the yield strength and ductility decrease,
which indicates that the CSPD with a2/tw = 10 is optimal in this
regard. The effect of parameter n on the mechanical properties is
depicted in Fig. 8(e). A sudden decrease in strength and buckling
failure was observed when n = 4 in these three groups of models
(n = 2 is deemed optimal).
Figure 9 shows the displacement and von Mises stress
contours of the four models at a displacement of 50 mm. Except
for CSPD45-10-2-1-1, obvious buckling ripples were observed
for specimens CSPD25-10-2-1-1, CSPD25-20-2-0.7-1, and
CSPD25-20-4-1-1. The results indicate that the CSPD can
restrain the buckling of steel webs when key parameters are
within a certain range.
Table 3. Geometric Parameters of the CSPD Model
Model θ a2/tw n H/B a1/a2 Fy / kN δy / mm Model θ a2/tw n H/B a1/a2 Fy / kN δy / mm
CSPD25-10-2-1-1 25° 10 2 1 1 865.2 1.37 CSPD25-20-2-1-1 25° 20 2 1 1 1730.4 2.73
CSPD30-10-2-1-1 30° 10 849.1 1.34 CSPD30-20-2-1-1 30° 20 1698.2 2.68
CSPD35-10-2-1-1 35° 10 830.2 1.31 CSPD35-20-2-1-1 35° 20 1660.5 2.62
CSPD40-10-2-1-1 40° 10 808.9 1.28 CSPD40-20-2-1-1 40° 20 1617.8 2.56
CSPD45-10-2-1-1 45° 10 785.3 1.24 CSPD45-20-2-1-1 45° 20 1570.6 2.48
CSPD25-15-2-1-1 25° 15 2 1 1 1297.8 2.06 CSPD35-10-2-0.7-1 35° 10 2 0.7 1 830.2 0.92
CSPD30-15-2-1-1 30° 15 1273.6 2.01 CSPD30-15-2-0.7-1 30° 15 2 0.7 1 1273.6 1.41
CSPD35-15-2-1-1 35° 15 1245.4 1.97 CSPD25-20-2-0.7-1 25° 20 2 0.7 1 1730.4 1.91
CSPD40-15-2-1-1 40° 15 1213.4 1.92 CSPD45-10-2-1-0.5 45° 10 2 1 0.5 643.4 1.02
CSPD45-15-2-1-1 45° 15 1177.9 1.86 CSPD45-10-2-1-1 1 785.3 1.24
CSPD25-20-4-1-1 25° 20 4 1 1 3260.2 5.14 CSPD45-10-2-1-1.5 1.5 927.2 1.46
CSPD30-15-4-1-1 30° 15 4 1 1 2396.7 3.78 CSPD45-10-2-1-2 2 1069.0 1.69
CSPD35-10-4-1-1 35° 10 4 1 1 1560.2 2.46
Fig. 7. Finite Element Model of Corrugated Plate Dampers
Table 4. Mechanical Properties of the Materials
Material
Density

shaped section. The reinforced concrete deck is of rectangular
section, and the concrete pavement is 8.2 m wide and 0.22 m
thick (Usami et al., 2004; Lu et al., 2004). The bridge is built in
an area of high seismic intensity (Ground Type II).
According to the available analytical results, it was found that
the weakest position was around the side piers, so the CSPDs,
with their better mechanical properties according to the
analytical results, were applied on the side piers of the upper-
deck type steel arch bridge to reveal the influence of CSPD on
seismic performance. The geometric parameters and installation
Fig. 14. Comparison of the Results of a Simplified Bi-linear Model and the FE Analysis: (a) CSPD40-10-2-1-1, (b) CSPD45-10-2-1-1, (c) CSPD45-15-
2-1-1, (d) CSPD45-20-2-1-1
Fig. 15. Structural Layout of the Arch Bridge (unit: mm): (a) Top View, (b) Elevation, (c) Top View Arch Rib
Table 5. Geometric Parameters of the Applied Damper
Specification θ a1 (mm) a2 (mm) tw (mm) tf (mm) bf (mm) B (mm) H (mm) Fy (kN) δy (mm)
CSPD45-10-2-0.7-1 45 80 80 8 20 180 626 438 785.3 0.89
Fig. 16. Installation of the CSPD
236 W. Sui et al.
instruction of CSPD are as shown in Table 5 and Fig. 16.
The arch bridges without, and with, the CSPD are referred to